COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)
OLDHAM COUNTY WATER) CASE NO. 2023-00252
DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE)
RATE ADJUSTMENT)

STIPULATION

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(6), Oldham County Water District ("Oldham District") and Commission Staff stipulate to the following:

- 1. Due to a typographical error, Appendix B of the Commission Staff Report in this matter erroneously stated the recommended "All Usage Rate" of \$0.405 per gallon. The correct recommended "All Usage Rate" is **\$0.00405** per gallon.
- 2. In its Report in this matter, Commission Staff inadvertently omitted any discussion regarding the current cost of Oldham District to make a 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch service connection to Oldham District's water mains. The current cost for providing such service is \$2,200. Oldham District's current Meter Connection/Tap Charge for such connection, which is \$1,020, should be adjusted to \$2,200 to reflect the current cost of providing such service.

Dated: April 10, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Counsel for Oldham County Water District

Amanda Lawson

Office of General Counsel

Kentucky Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 782-3905

Fax: (502) 564-3460

amandav.lawson@ky.gov

Counsel for Commission Staff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on April 10, 2024 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Damon R. Talley